# In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADIR INTERNATIONAL, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

STARR INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY COMPANY.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

### **BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

KEVIN F. KIEFFER RYAN C. TULEY TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP 5 Park Plaza, Ste. 1400 Irvine, CA 92614 Orange County

CIARAN BRIGID WAY TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP 3000 Two Logan Square Eighteenth & Arch Sts. Philadelphia, PA 19103 MISHA TSEYTLIN Counsel of Record KEVIN M. LEROY TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP 227 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3900 Chicago, IL 60606 (608) 999-1240 misha.tseytlin@ troutman.com

Attorneys for Respondent

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

QUESTION PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION8
I. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Implicates No Division Of Lower-Court Authority
II. That Petitioners And Their <i>Amici</i> Resort To Citing A Grab Bag Of Inapposite Doctrines Shows That This Case Raises Novel Issues, And Thus There Is No Conflict With This Court's Decisions
A. Fourteenth Amendment Right To Counsel In Civil Cases13
B. Forfeiture Case Law15
C. "Fundamental Fairness" Doctrine16
D. Selective-Enforcement Case Law19
E. Ex Parte Young20
F. First Amendment21
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Reviewing The Novel Issues That Petitioners Raise21
CONCLUSION

iii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,         141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)
Anderson v. Sheppard, 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988) 6, 10
Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 478 U.S. 697 (1986)
Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)
Cal. State Auto. Ass'n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney, 341 U.S. 105 (1951)
Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617 (1989)14
Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. Missouri, 342 U.S. 421 (1952) 2, 11, 12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)
Gray v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986)
<i>Guajardo-Palma v. Martinson</i> , 622 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2010)

iv

Honeycutt v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) 15, 16
Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Penn. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988)6
Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., 452 U.S. 18 (1981)
Luis v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)
Maine v. Moulton, 474 U.S. 159 (1985)
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)
McLane Co. v. EEOC, 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)17, 20, 21, 23
Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Com'r of Rev., 460 U.S. 575 (1983)
Mosley v. St. Louis Sw. Ry., 634 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1981)6
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2013)
Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co., 59 U.S. 272 (1856)

v

Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co., 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)
Texas Catastrophe Ins. Ass'n v. Morales, 975 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1992) 11
<i>Turner v. Rodgers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)14
United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600 (1989) 15, 16
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 1, 14
United States v. Stein, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)
Wardius v. Oregon, 412 U.S. 470 (1973)
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 19, 20
West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937) 12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>
U.S. Const. amend. VI

# vi

# **Statutes And Rules**

Cal. Ins. Code § 533.5	passim
Sup. Ct. Rule 10 9	, 11, 13
Other Authorities	
1 Couch on Ins., § 2:2 (3d ed. 2019)	0
